#### HB1147/863628/1

BY: Judiciary Committee

# AMENDMENTS TO HOUSE BILL 1147

(First Reading File Bill)

### AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, in the sponsor line, strike "**Delegate Embry**" and substitute "**Delegates Embry**, **Bartlett**, **Crutchfield**, **Simmons**, **Phillips**, **Stinnett**, **Taylor**, **Conaway**, **and Kaufman**"; in line 14, strike "and transcribe"; in the same line, strike "transcript" and substitute "<u>recording</u>"; and in line 20, after "7–304(b)" insert ", 7–305(7)".

## AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 4, after line 2, insert:

"7–305.

Each hearing examiner and commissioner determining whether an incarcerated individual is suitable for parole, and the Commission before entering into a predetermined parole release agreement, shall consider:

(7) ANY VICTIM'S ORIGINAL OR SUBSEQUENTLY FILED VICTIM IMPACT STATEMENT, an updated victim impact statement, or ANY recommendation prepared under § 7–801 of this title;".

### AMENDMENT NO. 3

On page 4 in line 16, and on page 5 in line 32, in each instance, strike "7" and substitute "14".

### AMENDMENT NO. 4

On page 6, in line 10, after the first "HEARING" insert ":

HB1147/863628/01 Judiciary Committee Amendments to HB 1147 Page 2 of 2

(1) FOR AN INCARCERATED INDIVIDUAL SENTENCED TO A PERIOD OF INCARCERATION OF 10 YEARS OR LESS,";

in line 11, after "PAROLE" insert ";

- (2) EXCEPT AS PROVIDED IN ITEM (3) OF THIS SUBSECTION, FOR AN INCARCERATED INDIVIDUAL SENTENCED TO A PERIOD OF INCARCERATION EXCEEDING 10 YEARS, NOT LATER THAN 3 YEARS AFTER EACH PAROLE HEARING THAT RESULTS IN A DENIAL OF PAROLE; AND
- (3) FOR AN INCARCERATED INDIVIDUAL SENTENCED TO A PERIOD OF INCARCERATION EXCEEDING 20 YEARS FOR A CRIME AGAINST AN INDIVIDUAL, NOT LATER THAN 3 YEARS AFTER THE FIRST PAROLE HEARING THAT RESULTS IN A DENIAL OF PAROLE AND NOT LATER THAN 5 YEARS THEREAFTER";

strike beginning with "AND" in line 13 down through "HEARING" in line 15; in line 16, strike "TRANSCRIPT" and substitute "RECORDING"; in line 17, strike "FILED AND MAINTAINED IN THE OFFICE OF THE COMMISSION" and substitute "REDACTED OF ALL PERSONALLY IDENTIFIABLE INFORMATION OF THE VICTIM"; in line 19, strike "PUBLIC" and substitute "INCARCERATED INDIVIDUAL"; strike beginning with "ALL" in line 20 down through "(D)" in line 22; in line 22, strike "AND TRANSCRIPT"; and in lines 26 and 29, strike "(E)" and "(F)", respectively, and substitute "(D)" and "(E)", respectively.

On page 7, in line 1, strike "TRANSCRIPT" and substitute "RECORDING".